Other expense, net 7 47 27 82
Income taxes 2,403 2,686 3,037 3,195

Net income $ 3,460 $ 3,848 $ 4,370 $ 4,600

Basic earnings per share $ .17 $ .19 $ .22 $ .23

Diluted earnings per share $ .17 $ .19 $ .22 $ .23

10

Edgar Filing: SAGA COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

SAGA COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, June 30,

2008 2007 2008 2007
(In thousands)

Radio Broadcasting Segment
Net operating revenue $ 32,629 $ 34,174 $ 60,010 $ 62,377
Station operating expense 23,398 23,723 45,311 46,525

Operating income $ 9,231 $ 10,451 $ 14,699 $ 15,852

Three Months
Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, June 30,

2008 2007 2008 2007
(In thousands)

Television Broadcasting Segment
Net operating revenue $ 4,713 $ 4,578 $ 8,864 $ 8,568
Station operating expense 3,848 3,561 7,356 7,043
Gain on asset exchange (224) � (224) �

Operating income $ 1,089 $ 1,017 $ 1,732 $ 1,525

Reconciliation of pro forma segment operating income to pro forma consolidated operating income:

Corporate

Radio Television
and
Other Consolidated

(In thousands)
Three Months Ended June 30, 2008:
Net operating revenue $ 32,629 $ 4,713 $ � $ 37,342
Station operating expense 23,398 3,848 � 27,246
Corporate general and administrative � � 2,574 2,574
Gain on asset exchange � (224) � (224)

Operating income (loss) $ 9,231 $ 1,089 $ (2,574) $ 7,746

Corporate

Radio Television
and
Other Consolidated

(In thousands)
Three Months Ended June 30, 2007:
Net operating revenue $ 34,174 $ 4,578 $ � $ 38,752
Station operating expense 23,723 3,561 � 27,284

Edgar Filing: SAGA COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Corporate general and administrative � � 2,606 2,606

Operating income (loss) $ 10,451 $ 1,017 $ (2,606) $ 8,862

Corporate

Radio Television
and
Other Consolidated

(In thousands)
Six Months Ended June 30, 2008:
Net operating revenue $ 60,010 $ 8,864 $ � $ 68,874
Station operating expense 45,311 7,356 � 52,667
Corporate general and administrative � � 5,126 5,126
Gain on asset exchange � (224) � (224)

Operating income (loss) $ 14,699 $ 1,732 $ (5,126) $ 11,305

11

Edgar Filing: SAGA COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

SAGA COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Corporate

Radio Television
and
Other Consolidated

(In thousands)
Six Months Ended June 30, 2007:
Net operating revenue $ 62,377 $ 8,568 $ � $ 70,945
Station operating expense 46,525 7,043 � 53,568
Corporate general and administrative � � 4,922 4,922

Operating income (loss) $ 15,852 $ 1,525 $ (4,922) $ 12,455

6. Stock Based Compensation
   The Company accounts for stock-based awards under the provisions of SFAS No. 123R, �Share-Based Payment�
(�SFAS 123R�). Compensation expense of approximately $242,000 and $495,000, respectively, and related tax benefits
of $99,000 and $203,000, respectively, was recognized for the three and six months ended June 30, 2008. For the
three and six months ended June 30, 2007, the Company recognized compensation expense of approximately
$227,000 and $424,000, respectively, and related tax benefits of $93,000 and $174,000, respectively. Compensation
expense is reported in corporate general and administrative expenses in our results of operations.